settlement under certain circumstances. The Company incorrectly recognized as equity before. As a result, the Company restated its equity-classified to
liability-classified and recorded at their initial fair value on the date of issuance, and each balance sheet date thereafter.

Second, As of December 31, 2022, our controlling shareholder, Cenntro Holding Limited owed us $36.46 million. Such amount was all recorded as “due
from related parties-current” on our balance sheet before. But according to the repayment agreement dated March 30, 2022, by and between Centro
Holding Limited and Greenland, the ending balance should have been classified as current and non-current portion. As a result, the Company restated the
amount due from Cenntro Holding Limited to “due from related parties-current” and “due from related parties-non current” based on certain payment
schedules.

F-11

GREENLAND TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Impact of the Restatement

The impact of the restatement on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 is presented below:

As Previously
Reported in

10-K   Adjustment   As Restated
Current assets
Due from related parties-current  $ 36,669,907  $ (6,455,662)  $ 30,214,245
Total Current Assets   132,364,160   (6,455,662)   125,908,498
Non-current asset
Due from related parties-non current   -   6,455,662   6,455,662
Total non-current assets   22,751,181   6,455,662   29,206,843
Long-term liabilities
Warrant liability   -   5,483,379   5,483,379
Total long-term liabilities   3,988,889   5,483,379   9,472,268
TOTAL LIABILITIES   70,197,578   5,483,379   75,680,957
EQUITY
Additional paid-in capital   32,955,927   (2,669,367)   30,286,560
Retained earnings   37,228,261   (2,814,012)   34,414,249
Total shareholders’ equity   71,195,100   (5,483,379)   65,711,721
TOTAL EQUITY  $ 84,917,763   (5,483,379)   79,434,384

The impact of the restatement on consolidated statements of income and comprehensive incomes for the year ended December 31, 2022 is presented below:

As Previously
Reported 10-

K   Adjustment   As Restated

Change in fair value of the warrant liability  $ -  $ (2,814,012)  $ (2,814,012)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX   7,316,386   (2,814,012)   4,502,374
NET INCOME   6,616,695   (2,814,012)   3,802,683
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO GREENLAND TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING
CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES   3,559,565   (2,814,012)   745,553
Comprehensive income (loss)   (286,253)   (2,814,012)   (3,100,265)
NET INCOME(LOSS) PER ORDINARY SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE
COMPANY:
Basic and diluted  $ 0.30   (0.24)   0.06

The impact of the restatement on consolidated statements of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2022 is presented below:

As Previously
Reported 10-

K   Adjustment   As Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss)  $ 6,616,695  $ (2,814,012)  $ 3,802,683
Change in fair value of the warrant liability   -   2,814,012   2,814,012

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“U.S. GAAP”). The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries. All significant inter-
company transactions and balances between the Company and its subsidiaries are eliminated upon consolidation.

F-12

GREENLAND TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES